

1986

# In the Matter of the License of: Nick Topik, to act as a Real Estate Broker in the State of Utah v. State of Utah : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

David L. Wilkinson; Attorney General of Utah; Stephen G. Schwendiman; Chief, Assistant Attorney; Robert B. Hicks; Assistant Attorney General; Attorneys for Appellants; . Robert A. Echard; Attorney for Respondent.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Topik v. Utah*, No. 860119.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 1986).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc1/933](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1/933)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. . . . .	iv
Statement of Issues Presented on Appeal . . . . .	1
Applicable Statutes and Rules . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
Fact Situation No. 1 . . . . .	3
Fact Situation No. 2 . . . . .	5
Fact Situation No. 3 . . . . .	7
Fact Situation No. 4 . . . . .	9
Fact Situation No. 5 . . . . .	10
Fact Situation No. 6 . . . . .	10
Fact Situation No. 7 . . . . .	12
Fact Situation No. 8 . . . . .	13
Fact Situation No. 9 . . . . .	13
Summary of Argument . . . . .	18
Argument. . . . .	20
Point I      THE APPELLANT FAILED TO RAISE MANY OF THE LEGAL ISSUES CONTAINED IN THIS APPEAL BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING THEM AT THIS TIME. . . . .	20
Point II     THE STANDARD OF REVIEW TO BE USED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN REVIEWING THE DECISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION AND TO BE USED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN REVIEWING THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT IS THAT OF REASONABLENESS OR RATIONALITY. . . . .	21
Point III    THE DISTRICT COURT RULING WAS REASONABLE OR RATIONAL. . . . .	23
A.       The term incompetent as defined is vague and uncertain and consequently its application in this case is unconstitutional in nature. . . . .	23

<b>B.</b>	<b>The determination of the administrative law judge as to violations of specific statutory regulations were not supported by the facts. . . . .</b>	<b>27</b>
	<b>Conclusions. . . . .</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>Addendum . . . . .</b>	<b>32</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UTAH CASES CITED

<u>Athay v. State Department of Business Regulation, Utah,</u> 262 P.2d 965 (1981). . . . .	24
<u>Board of Education of Severe County School District v.</u> <u>Board of Review of the Department of Employment</u> <u>Security, 701 P.2d 1064 (Utah 1985).</u> . . . . .	23
<u>Combe v. Warren's Family Drive-Inns, Inc., 680 P.2d 733</u> <u>(Utah 1984).</u> . . . . .	20
<u>Lamkin v. Lynch, 600 P.2d 530 (Utah 1979)</u> . . . . .	20
<u>Utah County v. Brown, 672 P2d 83 (Utah 1983).</u> . . . . .	20
<u>Utah Department of Administrataive Services v. Public</u> <u>Service Commission, 658 P.2d 601 (Utah 1983)</u> .	18, 21, 22
<u>Vance v. Fordham, 671 P.2d 124 (Utah 1983).</u> . . . . .	24, 25, 26, 27

STATUTES CITED

Utah Code Ann. Sec. 54-7-16 (1953 as amended) . . . . .	18, 22
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (1) (1953 as amended) . .	2, 13
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (2) . . . . .	2, 14
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (3-7) (10-14) (17). . . . .	2
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (7) . . . . .	3, 9
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (8) . . . . .	1, 3, 7 15, 19
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-1-11 (9) . . . . .	1, 2, 3 4, 27
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (13). . . . .	9
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (15). . . . .	13
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-11 (16). . . . .	14
Utah Code Ann. Sec. 61-2-12 (d) . . . . .	1, 21

RULES CITED

Rules and Regulations of the Division of Real Estate 10.d . . . . .	9
Rules and Regulations of the Division of Real Estate 11.f . . . . .	1, 7, 30
Rules and Regulations of the Division of Real Estate 11.g . . . . .	1, 7, 28
